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VISION STATEMENT

We aim to be a leading manufacturer and supplier of quality sugar, ethanol, liquidified carbon 

dioxide (CO2) and household textiles in local and international markets. We aspire to be known 

for the quality of our products and intend to play a pivotal role in the economic and social 

development of Pakistan.

MISSION STATEMENT

As a prominent producer and supplier of sugar, ethanol, liquidified carbon dioxide (CO2) and 

household textiles, we shall continue to strive to achieve excellence in performance and aim 

to exceed the expectations of all stakeholders. We target to achieve technological advancements 

to inculcate the most efficient, ethical and time tested business practices in our management.



Dear Members – Assalam-o-Alekum
On behalf of the Board of Directors, it is our privilege to present to you the unaudited 
consolidated and unconsolidated condensed interim financial statements of the 
Company for the half year ended March 31, 2021
On March 11, 2020, the World Health Organization (WHO) declared COVID-19 a 
pandemic and alerted the world that this pandemic will infect a large population and 
will claim many lives across the world.
The Government of Pakistan, during the third wave of COVID-19 has issued guidelines 
to implement strict social distancing and other protective measures as recommended 
by WHO to control the spread of virus. This includes complete lockdown during the 
last days of the holy month of Ramadan including Eid holidays.
Despite the challenging operating environment, the Company has been able to 
continue its operations by implementing strict measures at its offices and mills to 
reduce the spread of the virus. Besides, the Board and the management of the 
Company have designed business and financial strategies and the operational 
decisions to ensure safety of our people and to carry out the operations of the 
Company in a smooth and sustainable manner during these crises. 
Financial Results
By the Grace of Allah, during the period under review the operations of your Company 
resulted in a pre-tax profit of Rs.738.93 million. The financial results for the half year 
are as follows :     
 (Rupees in thousands)

Profit before taxation    738,925
Taxation  95,000
Profit after taxation  643,925
Add: Realized gain on sale of investments  108,676
Unappropriated profit brought forward  1,592
Unappropriated profit carried forward  754,193

Earnings per share – Basic and diluted                Rs. 4.29
Performance Review
Sugar Division
The crushing season 2020-21 commenced on November 10, 2020 and the plant 
operated upto February 25, 2021 for 108 days as against 101 days in the 
preceding season. Sugarcane crushed during the current season was 761,667 M. 
Tons with average sucrose recovery of 10.36 % and sugar production of 78,910 
M.Tons as compared with crushing of 620,425 M. Tons with average sucrose 
recovery of 9.91 % and sugar production of 61,488 M. Tons during the preceding 
season. 
The Government of Sindh on November 23, 2020 issued notification fixing the 
minimum support price of sugarcane for the crushing season 2020-21 at Rs.202 
per 40 kgs as against Rs. 192 per 40 kgs for crushing season 2019-20. In addition, 
mills are also required to pay quality premium at the rate of paisas fifty for every 0.1 
percent recovery in excess of the bench mark of 8.7%. 

Directors' Report
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The sugar division earned operating profit of Rs.102.95 million as against 
operating profit of Rs. 16.02 million during the corresponding period of the previous 
year. The improvement in operating results is mainly due to improved volume of 
sugarcane crushed with better sucrose recovery.
Distillery Division 
During the period under review, the ethanol plant operated for 153 days and 
produced 10,783 M. Tons of ethanol as against 166 days of operations and 
production of 11,963 M. Tons as compared with the corresponding period of the 
previous year. The decrease in production was due to lower availability of 
molasses.
The division earned operating profit of Rs.418.83 million as compared with 
Rs.169.83 million during the corresponding period of previous year. The increase 
in profit is mainly attributed to the inventory profit of the previous period. 
The liquidified carbon dioxide (CO2) unit operated satisfactorily and produced 
2,758 M. Tons as compared with 2,966 M. Tons during the corresponding period of 
the previous year. 
Textile Division
The division earned operating profit of Rs.14.88 million during the period under 
review, as against profit of Rs.10.82 million during the corresponding period of 
previous year. The increase in profit was due to higher sale volume.
Trading Division
During the period under review, the division earned operating profit of Rs.3.45 
million on account trading of sugar as against operating profit of Rs. 13.31 million 
during the corresponding period of the previous year.
Gas Infrastructure Development Cess (GIDC)
The Honourable Supreme Court of Pakistan on August 13, 2020 decided the Gas 
Infrastructure Development Cess (GIDC) case and held that the levy of GIDC 
under the GIDC Act 2015 is constitutional. Accordingly, a provision of Rs. 138.68 
million was made in September 30, 2020. In January 2021, the Institute of 
Chartered Accountants of Pakistan (ICAP), issued Technical Release (TR) on 
accounting of GIDC. According to the TR, the provision of GIDC is to be 
re-measured on present value on each balance sheet date. The re-measurement 
of provision of GIDC resulted in re-measurement gain of Rs. 22.10 million which 
has been recognized in these financial statements. The matter is explained in 
detail in Note 13 to the notes on the financial statements. 
General
The Directors are pleased to place on record their appreciation of the devoted and 
dedicated services of the officers, staff and workers of the Company.
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EY Ford Rhodes
Chartered AccountantsKarachi: May 28, 2021

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REVIEW REPORT

TO THE MEMBERS OF HABIB SUGAR MILLS LIMITED

REPORT ON REVIEW OF UNCONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM 
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Introduction
We have reviewed the accompanying unconsolidated condensed interim statement 
of financial position of Habib Sugar Mills Limited (the Company) as at 31 March  
2021 and the related unconsolidated condensed interim statement of profit or loss, 
unconsolidated condensed interim statement of comprehensive income, 
unconsolidated condensed interim statement of changes in equity, and unconsolidated 
condensed interim statement of cash flows, and notes to the financial statements 
for the six months period then ended (here-in-after referred to as the “interim financial 
statements”). Management is responsible for the preparation and presentation of 
these interim financial statements in accordance with accounting and reporting standards 
as applicable in Pakistan for interim financial reporting. Our responsibility is to 
express a conclusion on these unconsolidated condensed interim financial statements 
based on our review. The figures of unconsolidated condensed interim statement 
of profit or loss, unconsolidated condensed interim statement of comprehensive 
income and the notes forming part thereof for the three months period ended 31 
March 2021 and 2020 have not been reviewed, as we are required to review only 
the cumulative figures for the six months period ended 31 March 2021.
Scope of Review
We conducted our review in accordance with International Standard on Review 
Engagements 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the 
Independent Auditor of the Entity". A review of interim financial statements consists 
of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting 
matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially 
less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards 
on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would 
become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, 
we do not express an audit opinion.
Conclusion
Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe 
that the accompanying unconsolidated condensed interim financial statements is 
not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with accounting and reporting 
standards as applicable in Pakistan for interim financial reporting.
The engagement partner on the audit resulting in this independent auditor’s report 
is Shaikh Ahmed Salman.
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   Unaudited Audited
  Note March 31, Sept. 30,
Assets  2021 2020
Non-Current Assets (Rupees in thousands)
 Fixed assets 
  Property, plant and equipment 5 2,462,063  2,495,847
 Long-term investments 6 2,728,310  2,696,602
 Long-term loans  7,001  5,474
 Long-term deposits  3,928  3,928
    5,201,302  5,201,851
Current Assets
 Stores and spare parts  193,901  189,864
 Stock-in-trade 7 5,831,044  876,021
 Trade debts  392,964  149,005
 Loans and advances  8 61,149  520,580
 Trade deposits and short-term prepayments  7,168  9,783
 Profit accrued on bank deposits  788  14,637
 Other receivables 9 29,395  45,961
 Taxation - net  12,176  26,682
 Short-term investments 10 1,003,305  –00
 Cash and bank balances 11 391,269  4,071,821
    7,923,159  5,904,354
Total Assets  13,124,461  11,106,205
Equity and Liabilities
Share Capital and Reserves
 Share Capital
 Authorised
 150,000,000 (September 30, 2020: 150,000,000)
  Ordinary shares of Rs. 5 each  750,000  750,000
 Issued, subscribed and paid-up capital  
 150,000,000 (September 30, 2020: 150,000,000) 
  Ordinary shares of Rs. 5 each  750,000  750,000
 Reserves  8,165,172  7,872,962
    8,915,172  8,622,962
Non-Current Liabilities
 Deferred taxation 12 44,000  29,000
 Gas Infrastructure Development Cess 13 83,323  –00
 Lease liability  10,874  13,948
    138,197  42,948
Current Liabilities
 Trade and other payables 14 1,771,867  2,027,986
 Short-term borrowings 15 1,459,150  –00 
 Advance from customers  720,770  320,406
 Unclaimed dividends   102,779  86,725
 Accrued mark-up on short-term borrowing  10,793  –00
 Current portion of lease liability  5,733  5,178
    4,071,092  2,440,295
Contingencies and Commitments  16
Total Equity and Liabilities  13,124,461  11,106,205

The annexed notes 1 to 28 form an integral part of these unconsolidated condensed interim financial statements.

Unconsolidated Condensed Interim Statement of Financial Position as at March 31, 2021
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Director
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Chief Financial Officer



Unconsolidated Condensed Interim Statement of Profit or Loss
for the half year ended March 31, 2021 (Unaudited)

   Half year ended Quarter ended
  Note March 31, March 31, March 31, March 31,
   2021 2020 2021 2020 
   (Rupees in thousands)
Segment operating results 17

 Net sales and services   4,190,811  4,357,054  2,158,936  2,026,953
 Cost of sales  (3,447,478 ) (3,943,258 ) (1,906,133 ) (1,767,028 )

Gross profit  743,333  413,796  252,803  259,925

 Selling and distribution expenses  (99,585 ) (105,075 ) (62,150 ) (50,717 )
 Administrative expenses  (103,644 ) (98,756 ) (51,721 ) (45,606 )
 Other operating expenses 18 (50,927 ) (29,512 ) (19,726 ) (18,743 )
 Other income 19 189,412  131,668  169,760  115,738

    (64,744 ) (101,675 ) 36,163  672

 Operating profit  678,589  312,121  288,966  260,597

  Finance income / (cost) - net 20 60,336  139,214  (8,973 ) 26,128 

 Profit before taxation  738,925  451,335  279,993  286,725

  Taxation 21 (95,000 ) (65,000 ) (60,000 ) (45,000 )

 Profit after taxation  643,925  386,335  219,993  241,725

        

Earnings per share - Basic and diluted       Rs. 4.29  2.58  1.470  1.61

The annexed notes 1 to 28 form an integral part of these unconsolidated condensed interim financial statements.
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Unconsolidated Condensed Interim Statement of Comprehensive Income 
for the half year ended March 31, 2021 (Unaudited)
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   Half year ended Quarter ended
   March 31, March 31, March 31, March 31,
   2021 2020 2021 2020 

   (Rupees in thousands)

Profit after taxation  643,9250  386,335  219,993  241,725

Other comprehensive income :

Items that will not be reclassified to the statement of profit or loss:  

Gain / (loss) on re-measurement of equity investments  
 classified as fair value through other comprehensive
  income (FVOCI)  60,785  (285,487 ) (174,229 ) (723,637 )

    704,710  100,848  45,764  (481,912 )

The annexed notes 1 to 28 form an integral part of these unconsolidated condensed interim financial statements.

Murtaza H. Habib
Director

Raeesul Hasan
Chief Executive

Amir Bashir Ahmed
Chief Financial Officer



     Revenue Reserves   
  Issued    Unrealised 
  Subscribed     gain / (loss) on
  and                   Unappro- investments
  Paid-up Capital General priated available Total  Total
  Capital Reserve Reserve Profit for sale Reserves Equity
 (Rupees in thousands)   
  
Balance as on September 30, 2019 750,000  34,000  4,658,500  1,208,297  1,424,896  7,325,693  8,075,693

Cash dividend for the year ended September 30, 
 2019 @ 55% –00  –00  –00  (412,500 ) –00  (412,500 ) (412,500 )

Realised gain on sale of investments –00  –00  –00  9,392  (9,392 ) –00  –00 

Transfer to general reserve –00  –00  790,000  (790,000 ) –00  –00  –00

Total comprehensive income for the 
 half year ended March 31, 2020 –00  –00  –00  386,335  (285,487 ) 100,848  100,848 

Balance as on March 31, 2020 750,000  34,000  5,448,500  401,524  1,130,017  7,014,041  7,764,041

Balance as on October 1, 2020  750,000  34,000  5,448,500  714,092  1,676,370  7,872,962  8,622,962

Cash dividend for the year ended September 30, 
 2020 @ 55% –00  –00  –00  (412,500 ) –00  (412,500 ) (412,500 )

Realised gain on sale of investments –00  –00  –00  108,676  (108,676 ) –00  –00 

Transfer to general reserve –00  –00  300,000  (300,000 ) –00  –00  –00

Total comprehensive income for the 
 half year ended March 31, 2021 –00  –00  –00  643,925  60,785  704,710  704,710

Balance as on March 31, 2021 750,000  34,000  5,748,500  754,193  1,628,479  8,165,172  8,915,172

The annexed notes 1 to 28 form an integral part of these unconsolidated condensed interim financial statements.

Unconsolidated Condensed Interim Statement of Changes in Equity
for the half year ended March 31, 2021 (Unaudited)
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  Note March 31,  March 31,
   2021  2020
  (Rupees in thousands)

Cash flows from operating activities

 Cash used in operations 22  (3,851,570 ) (1,713,355 )  
 Finance income received - net  84,978  155,294
 Income tax paid   (65,494 ) (39,116 )
 Long-term loans  (1,527 ) 16 

 Net cash used in operating activities  (3,833,613 ) (1,597,161 ) 

Cash flows from investing activities

 Fixed capital expenditure  (84,692 ) (164,397 )
 Sale proceeds / redemption of investments  4,173,979  1,068,457   
 Dividend received  150,369  18,474
 Purchase of investments  (5,148,207 ) (1,658,800 )
 Sale proceeds of fixed assets  1,427  4,010 

 Net cash used in investing activities  (907,124 ) (732,256 )

Cash flows from financing activities
 
 Lease rental paid  (2,519 ) (3,154 ) 
 Dividend paid  (396,446 ) (403,914 )

 Net cash used in financing activities  (398,965 ) (407,068 )

 Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents  (5,139,702 ) (2,736,485 )
 Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period  4,071,821  2,464,584

 Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 23 (1,067,881 ) (271,901 ) 

The annexed notes 1 to 28 form an integral part of these unconsolidated condensed interim financial statements.

Unconsolidated Condensed Interim Statement of Cash Flows 
for the half year ended March 31, 2021 (Unaudited)
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1. THE COMPANY AND ITS OPERATIONS            
             
1.1 Habib Sugar Mills Limited is a public limited Company incorporated in Pakistan, with its 

shares quoted on the Pakistan Stock Exchange Limited. The Company is engaged in 
the manufacturing and marketing of refined sugar, molasses, ethanol, liquidified carbon 
dioxide (CO2), household textiles, providing bulk storage facilities and trading of 
commodities. The registered office of the Company is situated at Imperial Court, 3rd 
Floor, Dr. Ziauddin Ahmed Road, Karachi.            

             
1.2 These unconsolidated condensed interim financial statements are separate condensed 

interim financial statements of the Company in which investments in subsidiaries are 
accounted for on the basis of direct equity interest and are not consolidated or accounted 
for using equity method.            

             
2. BASIS OF PREPARATION             
             
2.1 These unconsolidated condensed interim financial statements have been prepared in 

accordance with the accounting and reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan for 
interim financial reporting. The accounting and reporting standards as applicable in 
Pakistan for interim financial reporting comprise of:

             
 - International Accounting Standards 34; ‘Interim Financial Reporting’, (IAS 34) issued 

by International Accounting Standard Board (IASB) as notified under the Companies 
Act, 2017 (the Act),

             
 - Islamic Financial Accounting Standards (IFAS) issued by the Institute of Chartered 

Accountants of Pakistan (ICAP) as are notified under the Act; and
             
 - Provisions of and directives issued under the Act.
             
 Where the provisions of and directives issued under the Act and IFAS differ with the 

requirements of IAS 34, the provisions of and directives issued under the Act and IFAS 
have been followed.            

             
2.2 These unconsolidated condensed interim financial statements are unaudited and subject 

to limited scope review by the auditors. These are being submitted to the members in 
accordance with Section 237 of the Companies Act, 2017 (the Act). 

             
2.3 These unconsolidated condensed interim financial statements do not include all the 

information and disclosures required in the annual financial statements and should be 
read in conjunction with the Company's annual financial statements for the year ended 
September 30, 2020.            

             
3. Significant accounting policies and disclosures
             
 The accounting policies and methods of computations followed for the preparation of 

these unconsolidated condensed interim financial statements are the same as those 
applied in the preparation of the annual published financial statements of the Company 
for the year ended September 30, 2020.             

Notes to the Unconsolidated Condensed Interim Financial Statements
for the half year ended March 31, 2021 (Unaudited)
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4. ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGMENTS

 The preparation of unconsolidated condensed interim financial statements in conformity 
with approved accounting standards, as applicable in Pakistan requires the management 
to make estimates, assumptions and use judgments that affect the application of policies 
and the reported amount of assets and liabilities and income and expenses.

 Judgements and estimates made by the management in the preparation of these 
unconsolidated condensed interim financial statements are same as those applied in 
the Company's annual unconsolidated financial statements for the year ended September 
30, 2020, except as disclosed otherwise.

    (Unaudited)  (Audited)
    March 31,  Sept. 30,
    2021  2020
     (Rupees in thousands)
5. Fixed assets

5.1 Property, plant and equipment  
   Operating fixed assets 2,442,219 2,325,639
   Capital work-in-progress 5,271 151,115
   Major stores and spare parts –00 1,605
   Right of Use asset 14,573 17,488
    2,462,063 2,495,847

5.2 Cost of additions to and written down value of deletions from fixed assets during the 
half year ended March 31, 2021 were as follows:

  (Unaudited) March 31, 2021 September 30, 2020
  Additions  Deletions Additions Deletions
  (Rupees in thousands) (Rupees in thousands)
  Land  29,306  –00  –00 –00
  Plant and machinery 
   Sugar  45,152  –00  187,954 –00
   Distillery  7,215  –00  40,793 –00
   Textile  –00  –00  53 –00
  Furniture, fittings and office equipment  1,766  113  7,869 35
  Accounting Software  1,062  –00  541 –00
  Vehicles 191  37  2,913 69
     84,692  150  240,123 104

    (Unaudited)  (Audited)
   March 31,  Sept. 30,
  Note 2021  2020
  (Rupees in thousands)
6. Long-term investments 
 Investments in subsidiary company - at cost  6.1 –00  –00
 Fair Value through Other Comprehensive Income
 Investments in related parties – Quoted 1,615,373  1,610,143
 Investments in related parties – Un-Quoted 128,727  121,587
 Investments in other companies – Quoted 984,210  964,872
                                6.2 2,728,310  2,696,602
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6.1 Represent investment in HSM Energy Limited - a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company 
amounting to Rs.50 million (2020: 50 million) dividend in to 5,000,000 shares of Rs. 10 
each to generate and sale electricity from bagasse. Due to non-clarity  on the policy of 
the Government for bagasse based energy projects and considerable delay on the 
finalization of tariff, the managment has already decided to discontinue the project and 
windup the company and recorded impairment loss on carrying value of the investment. 

6.2 The aggregate cost of these investments, net of impairment is Rs. 1,104.09 (September 
30, 2020: Rs.1,020.23) million.

6.3 Investments in associated companies or undertaking have been made in accordance 
with the requirements under the Act. 

         
          (Unaudited)  (Audited)

   March 31,  Sept. 30,
   2021  2020
  (Rupees in thousands)
7. Stock-in-trade
  Raw materials  1,699,888  187,879
  Work-in-process  41,592  30,141
  Finished goods  4,029,107  650,228
  Bagasse  49,825  7,105
  Fertilizers  10,632  668
    5,831,044  876,021

8. Loans and advances
 Loans - secured  
 Current maturity of long-term loans 
  Other Employees  6,247  6,757

 Advances - unsecured
  Suppliers  54,902  513,823
    61,149  520,580

9. Other receivables - Considered good
  Duty drawback and research & 
     development support claim 16,910  9,827
  Dividend receivable   2,532  741
  Sales-Tax refundable / adjustable  –00  33,537
  Others   9,953  1,856

    29,395  45,961

10. Short-term investments

  Investments in units of Mutual Fund
  Fair Value through Other Comprehensive Income    
    First Habib Cash Fund - related party  494,624  –00
    ABL Cash Fund  508,681  –00
      1,003,305  –00
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    (Unaudited)  (Audited)
   March 31,  Sept. 30,
  Note 2021  2020
  (Rupees in thousands)

11. Cash and bank balances
 Cash in hand  1,066  125
 Balances with banks in:  
  Current accounts   14,899  17,302
  Treasury call accounts  11.1 175,304  154,394
  Term Deposit Receipts  11.2 200,000  3,900,000

     11.3 390,203  4,071,696

      391,269  4,071,821

11.1 Profit rates on Treasury call accounts ranged between 5.50% to 6.50% (September 
2020: 5.50% to 11.75%) per annum.

11.2 Profit rates on Term Deposit Receipts is 6.70% (September 2020: 6.70% to 12.75%) 
per annum. Maturity of these Term Deposit Receipts are one month.

11.3 Includes Rs.380.02 (September 2020: Rs.4,055.68) million kept with Bank AL Habib 
Limited - a related party.

    (Unaudited)  (Audited)
   March 31,  Sept. 30,
   2021  2020
  (Rupees in thousands)

12. Deferred taxation
 Deferred Tax liability on accelerated tax depreciation
     allowance on operating fixed assets taxable 
      temporary differences:  210,500  208,000
 Deferred tax asset on deductible temporary differences:   
  Provision for obsolescence and slow moving 
     stores & spare parts  (9,500 ) (9,000 )
  Deferred tax assets carry forward on minimum 
   tax under section 113   (17,500 ) (9,000 )
  Deferred tax assets on impairment of investments (14,500 ) (14,500 )
  Deferred tax assets on lease liability  (5,000 ) (5,500 )
  Deferred tax credit on provision for GIDC  (6,500 ) (8,000 )
  Unabsorbed tax depreciation allowance  (113,500 ) (133,000 )
      (166,500 ) (179,000 )
     44,000  29,000

13. Gas Infrastructure Development Cess 83,323  –00

 The Honourable Supreme Court of Pakistan on August 13, 2020 decided the Gas 
Infrastructure Development Cess (GIDC) case and held that the levy of GIDC under the 
GIDC Act 2015 is constitutional. The Apex Court further stated that all industrial and 
commercial entities which consume natural gas pass on the burden to their customers, 
have to pay the GID Cess that become due upto 31 July 2020 w.e.f 2011.
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 Subsequently to the Order passed by the Apex Court, the SSGC issued GIDC bill of Rs. 
5.78 million being the first installment of total GIDC arrears of Rs. 138.68 million  which 
are to be recovered  in forty eight monthly installments.

 The above demand of the SSGC was not acknowledged as liability by the Company as 
the company had not passed the burden to their customers/clients. The Company filed 
an appeal before the Honourable High Court of Sindh on the ground that no burden of 
GIDC had been passed to its customers/clients and thus the Company is not liable to 
pay GIDC under GIDC Act 2015.

 The Court was pleased to grant stay vide order dated September 22, 2020 against the 
demand raised by the SSGC and restrained to take any coercive action.

 However, as a matter of abundant caution and without prejudice to the suit filed, the 
Company had made aggregate provision of Rs. 138.68 million for GID Cess in the 
financial statements for the year ended 30 September 2020.

 In January 2021, the Institute of Chartered Accountants of Pakistan (ICAP), issued 
Technical Release (TR) on accounting of Gas Infrastructure Development Cess (GIDC). 
According to the TR, the provision of GIDC is to be re-measured on present value basis. 
The provision of GIDC of Rs. 138.68 million accounted for in Sep 30, 2020 was 
re-measured at the present value which works out to Rs. 116.58 million (including current 
maturity of Rs. 33.26 million) as shown below resulting in re-measurement gain on 
discounting of GIDC of Rs. 22.10 million which has been shown in the profit and loss 
statement under the head other Income.

     Rs.'000

 Provision for GIDC as on Sep 30, 2020 138,681
 Less:  Gain on re-measurement on discounting of GIDC 22,100
 Provision for GIDC as on Mar 31, 2021 116,581

 GIDC shown under Non-current liabilities 83,323
 Payable within next twelve months shown under Trade & Other Payable 33,258
 Provision for GIDC as on Mar 31, 2021 116,581

    (Unaudited)  (Audited)
   March 31,  Sept. 30,
   2021  2020
  (Rupees in thousands)
14. Trade and other payables
  Creditors  1,178,413  1,508,826
  Accrued liabilities  458,678  313,799
  Payable to Employees Gratuity Fund –00  158
  Sales Tax Payable  37,193  –00
  Current portion of Gas Infrastructure Development Cess 33,258  138,681
  Workers’ Profit Participation Fund (WPPF) 44,927  42,858
  Workers’ Welfare Fund  19,190  23,416
  Income-tax deducted at source 208  248
     1,771,867  2,027,986
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    (Unaudited)  (Audited)
   March 31,  Sept. 30,
   2021  2020
  (Rupees in thousands)

15. Short-term borrowings - secured 1,459,150  –00

 The aggregate financing facility available from commercial banks amounted to Rs.7,637 
(September 2020: Rs.7,637) million. These financing facilities are secured by way of 
registered charge against hypothecation of stock-in-trade, stores and spares, assignment 
of trade debts and other receivables. The rate of mark-up charged during the period 
was 3% (September 2020: 0.50% to 15.35%) per annum.

16. Contingencies and commitments

16.1 Contingencies

 There were no major changes in the status of contingencies as reported in the annual 
financial statements for the year ended September 30, 2020.

16.2 Commitments

 The Company has provided counter guarantees to Bank AL Habib Limited, a related 
party, amounting to Rs.150.00 (September 30, 2020: Rs. 400.00) million against 
agriculture finance facilities to the growers supplying sugarcane to the mills and 
counter guarantees to other banks amounting to Rs.1,086.69 (September 30, 2020: 
Rs.588.71) million against guarantees issued by banks in favour of third parties on 
behalf of the Company. These guarantees are secured by way of registered charge 
against hypothecation of stores and spares, stock-in-trade, assignment of trade 
debts and other receivables.

16.3 Commitments for capital expenditure amounting to Rs.78.50 (September 2020: 32.27) 
million.    
  (Unaudited) (Audited)

   March 31, Sept. 30,
   2021 2020
  (Rupees in thousands) 
16.4 Rentals payable over next four years
    under operating lease agreements with
    First Habib Modaraba in respect of vehicles 27,696  32,615
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17. Segment operating results for the half year ended March 31, 2021 (Unaudited)
(Rupees in thousands)

 Sugar Division Distillery Division Textile Division Trading Division Total
 March 31, March 31, March 31, March 31, March 31, March 31, March 31, March 31, March 31, March 31, 
 2021 2020 2021 2020 2021 2020 2021 2020 2021 2020

Net sales and services
Sales Local 2,014,398  2,585,198  280,391  166,705  2,864  2,054  26,713  107,254  2,324,366  2,861,211 
 Export –00  –00  1,515,734  1,237,539  349,413  256,077  –00  –00  1,865,147  1,493,616
  2,014,398  2,585,198  1,796,125  1,404,244  352,277  258,131  26,713  107,254  4,189,513  4,354,827

Services - Storage income - net –00  –00  1,298  2,227  –00  –00  –00  –00  1,298  2,227
  2,014,398  2,585,198  1,797,423  1,406,471  352,277  258,131  26,713  107,254  4,190,811  4,357,054

Less: Cost of sales (1,791,039 ) (2,450,824 ) (1,316,544 ) (1,170,499 ) (316,914 ) (228,701 ) (22,981 ) (93,234 ) (3,447,478 ) (3,943,258 )

Gross Profit / (loss) 223,359  134,374  480,879  235,972  35,363  29,430  3,732  14,020  743,333  413,796

Less: Selling and distribution expenses (29,244 ) (31,252 ) (52,944 ) (57,549 ) (17,397 ) (15,804 ) –00  (470 ) (99,585 ) (105,075 )
         Administrative expenses (91,169 ) (87,107 ) (9,109 ) (8,597 ) (3,087 ) (2,807 ) (279 ) (245 ) (103,644 ) (98,756 )

  (120,413 ) (118,359 ) (62,053 ) (66,146 ) (20,484 ) (18,611 ) (279 ) (715 ) (203,229 ) (203,831 )
Profit before other operating
  expenses and other income 102,946  16,015  418,826  169,826  14,879  10,819  3,453  13,305  540,104  209,965

Other operating expenses -note 18                 (50,927 ) (29,512 )

Other income - note 19                 189,412  131,668

Operating Profit                 678,589  312,121

17.1 The Company's Sugar division production process is seasonal in nature because of the cultivation and reaping of sugarcane due to which production is carried out in the first half 
of the financial year.
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17a. Segment operating results for the quarter ended March 31, 2021 (Unaudited)

(Rupees in thousands)
 Sugar Division Distillery Division Textile Division Trading Division Total
 March 31, March 31, March 31, March 31, March 31, March 31, March 31, March 31, March 31, March 31, 
 2021 2020 2021 2020 2021 2020 2021 2020 2021 2020

Net sales and services
Sales Local 1,416,391  1,107,121  165,347  90,613  1,442  1,995  19,334  103,199  1,602,514  1,302,928 
 Export –00  –00  407,548  629,219  148,360  93,650  –00  –00  555,908  722,869
  1,416,391  1,107,121  572,895  719,832  149,802  95,645  19,334  103,199  2,158,422  2,025,797

Services - Storage income - net –00  –00  514  1,156  –00  –00  –00  –00  514  1,156 
  1,416,391  1,107,121  573,409  720,988  149,802  95,645  19,334  103,199  2,158,936  2,026,953

Less: Cost of sales (1,251,712 ) (957,608 ) (501,174 ) (635,201 ) (136,016 ) (84,575 ) 17,231  (89,644 ) (1,906,133 ) (1,767,028 )

Gross Profit 164,679  149,513  72,235  85,787  13,786  11,070  2,103  13,555  252,803  259,925

Less: Selling and distribution expenses (20,721 ) (15,976 ) (33,643 ) (27,227 ) (7,786 ) (7,044 ) –00  (470 ) (62,150 ) (50,717 )
         Administrative expenses (48,155 ) (41,869 ) (1,894 ) (2,268 ) (1,527 ) (1,343 ) (145 ) (126 ) (51,721 ) (45,606 )

  (68,876 ) (57,845 ) (35,537 ) (29,495 ) (9,313 ) (8,387 ) (145 ) (596 ) (113,871 ) (96,323 )
Profit before other operating
  expenses and other income 95,803  91,668  36,698  56,292  4,473  2,683  1,958  12,959  138,932  163,602

Other operating expenses -note 18                 (19,726 ) (18,743 )

Other income - note 19                 169,760  115,738

Operating Profit                 288,966  260,597
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   Half year ended Quarter ended
   March 31, March 31, March 31, March 31,
   2021 2020 2021 2020
   (Unaudited)   (Unaudited)
    (Rupees in thousands)

18. Other operating expenses

  Workers’ Profit Participation Fund   44,927  24,512  16,326  15,743
  Workers’ Welfare Fund  6,000  5,000  3,400  3,000

    50,927  29,512  19,726  18,743

19. Other income

  Dividend income  152,160  101,480  142,116  91,726
  Scrap sales  10,596  3,867  2,776  1,043
  Remeasurement gain on discounting of 
     Provision for GIDC  22,100  –00  22,100  –00
  Gain on disposal of fixed assets  1,277  3,952  1,274  2,467
  Agriculture income  452  3,319  (204 ) 2,352
  Sale of Electricity  –00  6,782  –00  6,782
  Exchange gain - net  2,827  12,268  1,698  11,368

    189,412  131,668  169,760  115,738

20. Finance income / (cost) - net

  Profit on treasury call accounts  6,047  14,203  3,321  11,368
  Profit on term deposit receipts  84,558  112,058  3,497  12,458
  Government Securities  –00  47,401  –00  20,194
  Interest on loan to employees  87  104  45  56

    90,692  173,766  6,863  44,076

  Less:
  Mark-up / interest on:
      Short-term borrowings  (21,162 ) (25,333 ) (10,794 ) (14,445 )
      Workers’ Profit Participation Fund  –00  (1,592 ) –00  –00
  Lease liability  (870 ) (1,115 ) (435 ) (1,115 )
  Bank charges  (8,324 ) (6,512 ) (4,607 ) (2,388 )

    (30,356 ) (34,552 ) (15,836 ) (17,948 )

    60,336  139,214  (8,973 ) 26,128 

21. Taxation

  Income tax - current  80,000  60,000  45,000  35,000
  Deferred tax  15,000  5,000  15,000  10,000

    95,000  65,000  60,000  45,000
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   (Unaudited)
 March 31, March 31,
 2021 2020
 (Rupees in thousands)

22. Cash used in operations

 Profit before taxation  738,925  451,335

 Adjustment for non-cash charges and other items

  Depreciation  118,326  122,765
  Gain on disposal of fixed assets  (1,277 ) (3,952 )
  Finance income / (cost) - net  (61,206 ) (140,329 )
  Finance charges on lease liability  870  1,115
  Dividend income  (152,160 ) (101,480 )
  Remeasurement gain on discounting of Provision for GIDC (22,100 ) –00
  Working capital changes - note 22.1  (4,472,948 ) (2,042,809 )

    (3,851,570 ) (1,713,355 )
22.1 Working capital changes

 (Increase) / decrease in current assets

  Stores and spare parts  (4,037 ) (14,882 )
  Stock-in-trade  (4,955,023 ) (2,268,726 )
  Trade debts  (243,959 ) (164,903 )
  Loans and advances  459,431  (172,340 )
  Trade deposits and prepayments  2,615  (1,615 )
  Other receivables  18,357  68

    (4,722,616 ) (2,622,398 )

 Increase / (decrease) in current liabilities

  Trade and other payables  (150,696 ) (143,078 )
  Advance from customers  400,364  722,667

 Net changes in working capital  (4,472,948 ) (2,042,809 )

23. Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period

  These comprise of the following
     Cash and bank balances  391,269  1,208,099
     Short-term borrowings  (1,459,150 ) (1,480,000 )

    (1,067,881 ) (271,901 )

24. Financial Risk Management, Objectives and Policies

 The Company's activities expose it to a variety of financial risks. These condensed interim financial 
statements do not include all financial risk management information and disclosures which are 
required in the annual audited financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the 
annual audited financial statements of the Company as at September 30, 2020. There has been 
no change in any risk management policies since the year end.
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25. Fair values of Assets and Liabilities

 There were no transfers amongst levels during the period.

26. Transactions with related parties

 Related parties comprise of subsidiary, associated entities, entities with common directorship, 
directors, key management personnel and employees retirement benefits funds. Material transactions 
with related parties during the period and balances at the end of the period, other than those which 
have been disclosed elsewhere in these unconsolidated condensed interim financial statements, 
are as follows:      
    

   Half year ended Quarter ended
   March 31, March 31, March 31, March 31,
   2021 2020 2021 2020
   (Unaudited)  (Unaudited)
    (Rupees in thousands)

 Nature of Relationship Nature of transactions

 Subsidiary Payment on behalf of the subsidiary –00  508  –00  35
 
 Other related party Investment in shares / units of mutual fund 3,246,800  23,498  733,185  18,792
  Sale of Shares / units of mutual fund 2,750,000  –00  2,750,000  –00 
  Insurance premium paid 11,283  17,263  –00  6,854  
  Insurance claim received 935  9,120  22  420  
  Profit on treasury call account / term deposits 90,409  122,718  6,709  20,462  
  Capital Gain on sale of units of Mutual Funds 5,131  –00  5,131  –00 
  Dividend income 118,730  84,478  118,730  84,478  
  Dividend paid 40,964  40,964  40,964  40,964
  Bank charges 186  79  143  47

 Key management personnel Managerial remuneration 30,562  29,410  15,281  25,426

 Retirement benefit funds Contribution to retirement funds 8,638  8,398  4,640  4,414

26.1 Transactions with related parties are carried out under normal commercial terms and conditions. 

27. Date of authorisation for issue

 These unconsolidated condensed interim financial statements were authorised for issue on 
May 28, 2021 by the Board of Directors of the Company.

28. General

28.1 Figures for the quarters ended March 31, 2021 and March 31, 2020 have not been subjected 
to limited scope review by the external auditors.

28.2 Figures presented in these unconsolidated condensed interim financial statements have been 
rounded of to the nearest thousand rupees.

Murtaza H. Habib
Director

Raeesul Hasan
Chief Executive

Amir Bashir Ahmed
Chief Financial Officer



Raeesul Hasan
Chief Executive

   Unaudited Audited
  Note March 31, Sept. 30,
Assets  2021 2020
Non-Current Assets (Rupees in thousands)
 Fixed assets 
  Property, plant and equipment 5 2,462,063  2,495,847
 Long-term investments 6 2,728,310  2,696,602
 Long-term loans  7,001  5,474
 Long-term deposits  3,928  3,928
    5,201,302  5,201,851
Current Assets
 Stores and spare parts  193,901  189,864
 Stock-in-trade 7 5,831,044  876,021
 Trade debts  392,964  149,005
 Loans and advances  8 61,149  520,580
 Trade deposits and short-term prepayments  7,168  9,783
 Profit accrued on bank deposits  788  14,637
 Other receivables 9 29,395  45,961
 Taxation - net  12,177  26,683
 Short-term investments 10 1,003,305  –00
 Cash and bank balances 11 391,619  4,072,254
    7,923,510  5,904,788
Total Assets  13,124,812  11,106,639
Equity and Liabilities
Share Capital and Reserves
 Share Capital
 Authorised
 150,000,000 (September 30, 2020: 150,000,000)
  Ordinary shares of Rs. 5 each  750,000  750,000
 Issued, subscribed and paid-up capital  
 150,000,000 (September 30, 2020: 150,000,000) 
  Ordinary shares of Rs. 5 each  750,000  750,000
 Reserves  8,165,403  7,873,186
    8,915,403  8,623,186
Non-Current Liabilities
 Deferred taxation 12 44,000  29,000
 Gas Infrastructure Development Cess 13 83,323  –00
 Lease liability  10,874  13,948
    138,197  42,948
Current Liabilities
 Trade and other payables 14 1,771,987  2,028,196
 Short-term borrowings 15 1,459,150  –00 
 Advance from customers  720,770  320,406
 Unclaimed dividends   102,779  86,725
 Accrued mark-up on short-term borrowing  10,793  –00
 Current portion of lease liability  5,733  5,178
    4,071,212  2,440,505
Contingencies and Commitments  16
Total Equity and Liabilities  13,124,812  11,106,639

The annexed notes 1 to 28 form an integral part of these consolidated condensed interim financial statements.

Consolidated Condensed Interim Statement of Financial Position as at March 31, 2021
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Consolidated Condensed Interim Statement of Profit or Loss
for the half year ended March 31, 2021 (Unaudited)

   Half year ended Quarter ended
  Note March 31, March 31, March 31, March 31,
   2021 2020 2021 2020 
   (Rupees in thousands)
Segment operating results 17

 Net sales and services   4,190,811  4,357,054  2,158,936  2,026,953
 Cost of sales  (3,447,478 ) (3,943,258 ) (1,906,133 ) (1,767,028 )

Gross profit  743,333  413,796  252,803  259,925

 Selling and distribution expenses  (99,585 ) (105,075 ) (62,150 ) (50,717 )
 Administrative expenses  (103,647 ) (99,291 ) (51,724 ) (45,627 )
 Other operating expenses 18 (50,927 ) (29,512 ) (19,726 ) (18,743 )
 Other income 19 189,412  131,668  169,760  115,738

    (64,747 ) (102,210 ) 36,160  651 

 Operating profit  678,586  311,586  288,963  260,576

  Finance income / (cost) - net 20 60,348  139,205  (8,973 ) 26,092 

 Profit before taxation  738,934  450,791  279,990  286,668

  Taxation 21 (95,002 ) (65,008 ) (60,000 ) (45,001 )

 Profit after taxation  643,932  385,783  219,990  241,667

        

Earnings per share - Basic and diluted       Rs. 4.29  2.57  1.47  1.61

The annexed notes 1 to 28 form an integral part of these consolidated condensed interim financial statements.

24

Murtaza H. Habib
Director

Raeesul Hasan
Chief Executive

Amir Bashir Ahmed
Chief Financial Officer



Consolidated Condensed Interim Statement of Comprehensive Income 
for the half year ended March 31, 2021 (Unaudited)

25

   Half year ended Quarter ended
   March 31, March 31, March 31, March 31,
   2021 2020 2021 2020 

   (Rupees in thousands)

Profit after taxation  643,932  385,783  219,990  241,667

Other comprehensive income :

Items that will not be reclassified to the statement of profit or loss:  

Gain / (loss) on re-measurement of equity investments  
 classified as fair value through other comprehensive
  income (FVOCI)  60,785  (285,487 ) (174,229 ) (723,637 )

    704,717  100,296  45,761  (481,970 ) 

The annexed notes 1 to 28 form an integral part of these consolidated condensed interim financial statements.
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     Revenue Reserves   
  Issued    Unrealised 
  Subscribed     gain / (loss) on
  and                   Unappro- investments
  Paid-up Capital General priated available Total  Total
  Capital Reserve Reserve Profit for sale Reserves Equity
 (Rupees in thousands)   
  
Balance as on September 30, 2019 750,000  34,000  4,658,500  1,195,655  1,424,896  7,313,051  8,063,051

Cash dividend for the year ended September 30,
 2019 @ 55% –00  –00  –00  (412,500 ) –00  (412,500 ) (412,500 )

Realised gain on sale of investments –00  –00  –00  9,392  (9,392 ) –00  –00

Transfer to general reserve –00  –00  790,000  (790,000 ) –00  –00  –00

Total comprehensive income for the 
 half year ended March 31, 2020 –00  –00  –00  385,783  (285,487 ) 100,296  100,296

Balance as on March 31, 2020 750,000  34,000  5,448,500  388,330  1,130,017  7,000,847  7,750,847

Balance as on October 1, 2020  750,000  34,000  5,448,500  714,316  1,676,370  7,873,186  8,623,186

Cash dividend for the year ended September 30,
 2020 @ 55% –00  –00  –00  (412,500 ) –00  (412,500 ) (412,500 )

Realised gain on sale of investments –00  –00  –00  108,676  (108,676 ) –00  –00

Transfer to general reserve –00  –00  300,000  (300,000 ) –00  –00  –00

Total comprehensive income for the 
 half year ended March 31, 2021 –00  –00  –00  643,932  60,785  704,717  704,717

Balance as on March 31, 2021 750,000  34,000  5,748,500  754,424  1,628,479  8,165,403  8,915,403

The annexed notes 1 to 28 form an integral part of these consolidated condensed interim financial statements.

Consolidated Condensed Interim Statement of Changes in Equity
for the half year ended March 31, 2021 (Unaudited)
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  Note March 31,  March 31,
   2021  2020
  (Rupees in thousands)

Cash flows from operating activities

 Cash used in operations 22  (3,851,663 ) (1,713,319 )  
 Finance income received - net  84,990  155,285
 Income tax paid   (65,496 ) (39,119 )
 Long-term loans  (1,527 ) 16  

 Net cash used in operating activities  (3,833,696 ) (1,597,137 ) 

Cash flows from investing activities

 Fixed capital expenditure  (84,692 ) (164,397 )
 Sale proceeds / redemption of investments  4,173,979  1,068,457   
 Dividend received  150,369  18,474
 Purchase of investments  (5,148,207 ) (1,658,800 )
 Sale proceeds of fixed assets  1,427  4,010 

 Net cash used in investing activities  (907,124 ) (732,256 )

Cash flows from financing activities
 
 Lease rental paid  (2,519 ) (3,154 ) 
 Dividend paid  (396,446 ) (403,914 )

 Net cash used in financing activities  (398,965 ) (407,068 )

 Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents  (5,139,785 ) (2,736,461 )
 Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period  4,072,254  2,464,979

 Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 23 (1,067,531 ) (271,482 ) 

The annexed notes 1 to 28 form an integral part of these consolidated condensed interim financial statements.

Consolidated Condensed Interim Statement of Cash Flows 
for the half year ended March 31, 2021 (Unaudited)
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1. The Company and its operations
 The Group consists of Habib Sugar Mills Limited (the Holding company) and HSM Energy 

Limited - a wholly owned Subsidiary Company (the Subsidiary Company). Brief profiles 
of Holding company and its subsidiary company are as follows :

1.1. Holding Company
 The Holding Company is a public limited company incorporated in Pakistan, with its 

shares quoted on the Pakistan Stock Exchange Limited. The Holding Company is 
engaged in the manufacturing and marketing of refined sugar, molasses, ethanol, 
liquidified carbon dioxide (CO2), household textiles, providing bulk storage facilities and 
trading of commodities. The registered office of the Holding Company is situated at 
Imperial Court, 3rd Floor, Dr. Ziauddin Ahmed Road, Karachi.

1.2. Subsidiary Company
 HSM Energy Limited (the Subsidiary Company), a wholly owned subsidiary of Habib 

Sugar Mills Limited (the Parent Company) was incorporated in Pakistan as a public 
unlisted company on May 16, 2017. The Registered office of the Company is situated 
at 3rd Floor, Imperial Court, Dr. Ziauddin Ahmed Road, Karachi.

 The Subsidiary Company was formed to generate electricity from Bagasse and to sale 
electricity to Parent Company and National Grid. The Bagasse Based project of the 
Company was on hold for a long time, due to non-clarity on the policy of the Government 
for bagasse based energy projects. The Board members in their meeting held on July 
29, 2020, reviewed the situation of these projects and after considering the uncertaintly 
regarding the tariff and dispute over the power purchasing terms with Central Power 
Purchasing Agency, have decided to discontinue the project and wind up HSM Energy 
Limited.

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION
2.1 These consolidated condensed interim financial statements have been prepared in 

accordance with the accounting and reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan for 
interim financial reporting. The accounting and reporting standards as applicable in 
Pakistan for interim financial reporting comprise of:

 - International Accounting Standards 34; ‘Interim Financial Reporting’, (IAS 34) issued 
by International Accounting Standard Board (IASB) as notified under the Companies 
Act, 2017 (the Act),

 - Islamic Financial Accounting Standards (IFAS) issued by the Institute of Chartered 
Accountants of Pakistan (ICAP) as are notified under the Act; and

 - Provisions of and directives issued under the Act.
 Where the provisions of and directives issued under the Act and IFAS differ with the 

requirements of IAS 34, the provisions of and directives issued under the Act and IFAS 
have been followed.

2.2 These consolidated condensed interim financial statements are unaudited and are being 
submitted to the members in accordance with Section 237 of the Companies Act, 2017 
(the Act).

2.3 These consolidated condensed interim financial statements do not include all the 
information and disclosures required in the annual financial statements and should be 
read in conjunction with the Company's annual financial statements for the year ended 
September 30, 2020.

Notes to the Consolidated Condensed Interim Financial Statements
for the half year ended March 31, 2021 (Unaudited)
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3. Significant accounting policies and disclosures
 The accounting policies and methods of computations followed for the preparation of 

these consolidated condensed interim financial statements are the same as those applied 
in the preparation of the annual published financial statements of the Company for the 
year ended September 30, 2020. 

4. ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGMENTS
 The preparation of consolidated condensed interim financial statements in conformity 

with approved accounting standards, as applicable in Pakistan requires the management 
to make estimates, assumptions and use judgments that affect the application of policies 
and the reported amount of assets and liabilities and income and expenses.

 Judgements and estimates made by the management in the preparation of these 
consolidated condensed interim financial statements are same as those applied in the 
Company's annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended September 30, 
2020, except as disclosed otherwise.

    (Unaudited)  (Audited)
    March 31,  Sept. 30,
    2021  2020
     (Rupees in thousands)
5. Fixed assets
5.1 Property, plant and equipment  
   Operating fixed assets 2,442,219 2,325,639
   Capital work-in-progress 5,271 151,115
   Major stores and spare parts –00 1,605
   Right of Use asset 14,573 17,488
    2,462,063 2,495,847

5.2 Cost of additions to and written down value of deletions from fixed assets during the 
half year ended March 31, 2021 were as follows:

  (Unaudited) March 31, 2021 September 30, 2020
  Additions  Deletions Additions Deletions
  (Rupees in thousands) (Rupees in thousands)
  Land  29,306  –00  –00 –00
  Plant and machinery 
   Sugar  45,152  –00  187,954 –00
   Distillery  7,215  –00  40,793 –00
   Textile  –00  –00  53 –00
  Furniture, fittings and office equipment  1,766  113  7,869 35
  Accounting Software  1,062  –00  541 –00
  Vehicles 191  37  2,913 69
     84,692  150  240,123 104

    (Unaudited)  (Audited)
   March 31,  Sept. 30,
   2021  2020
  (Rupees in thousands)
6. Long-term investments 

 Fair Value through Other Comprehensive Income
 Investments in related parties – Quoted  1,615,373  1,610,143
 Investments in related parties – Un-Quoted 128,727  121,587
 Investments in other companies – Quoted 984,210  964,872
                                 2,728,310  2,696,602
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6.1 Investment in subsidiary company, associates companies or undertakings have been 
made in accordance with the requirements under the Act. 

6.2 The aggregate cost of these investments, net of impairment is Rs. 1,104.09 (September 
30, 2020: Rs.1,020.23) million.

        
          (Unaudited)  (Audited)

   March 31,  Sept. 30,
   2021  2020
  (Rupees in thousands)
7. Stock-in-trade
  Raw materials  1,699,888  187,879
  Work-in-process  41,592  30,141
  Finished goods  4,029,107  650,228
  Bagasse  49,825  7,105
  Fertilizers  10,632  668
    5,831,044  876,021

8. Loans and advances
 Loans - secured  
 Current maturity of long-term loans 
  Executives  –00  –00
  Other Employees  6,247  6,757
     6,247  6,757

 Advances - unsecured
  Suppliers  54,902  513,823
    61,149  520,580

9. Other receivables - Considered good
  Duty drawback and research & 
     development support claim 16,910  9,827
  Dividend receivable   2,532  741
  Sales-Tax refundable / adjustable  –00  33,537
  Others   9,953  1,856
    29,395  45,961

    (Unaudited)  (Audited)
   March 31,  Sept. 30,
   2021  2020
  (Rupees in thousands)
10. Short-term investments

 Fair Value through Other Comprehensive Income    
 
  Investments in units of Mutual Fund
    First Habib Cash Fund - related party  494,624  –00
    ABL Cash Fund  508,681  –00
      1,003,305  –00
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    (Unaudited)  (Audited)
   March 31,  Sept. 30,
  Note 2021  2020
  (Rupees in thousands)

11. Cash and bank balances
 Cash in hand  1,066  125
 Balances with banks in:  
  Current accounts   14,899  17,735
  Treasury call accounts  11.1 175,654  154,394
  Term Deposit Receipts  11.2 200,000  3,900,000

     11.3 390,553  4,072,129

      391,619  4,072,254

11.1 Profit rates on Treasury call accounts ranged between 5.50% to 6.50% (September 
2020: 5.50% to 11.75%) per annum.

11.2 Profit rates on Term Deposit Receipts is 6.70% (September 2020: 6.70% to 12.75%) 
per annum. Maturity of these Term Deposit Receipts are one month.

11.3 Includes Rs.380.02 (September 2020: Rs.4,055.68) million kept with Bank AL Habib 
Limited - a related party.

    (Unaudited)  (Audited)
   March 31,  Sept. 30,
   2021  2020
  (Rupees in thousands)

12. Deferred taxation
 Deferred Tax liability on accelerated tax depreciation
     allowance on operating fixed assets taxable 
      temporary differences:  210,500  208,000
 Deferred tax asset on deductible temporary differences:   
  Provision for obsolescence and slow moving 
     stores & spare parts  (9,500 ) (9,000 )
  Deferred tax assets carry forward on minimum 
   tax under section 113   (11,500 ) (9,000 )
  Deferred tax assets on impairment of investments (14,500 ) (14,500 )
  Deferred tax assets on lease liability  (5,000 ) (5,500 )
  Deferred tax credit on provision for GIDC  (6,500 ) (8,000 )
  Unabsorbed tax depreciation allowance  (119,500 ) (133,000 )
      (166,500 ) (179,000 )
     44,000  29,000

13. Gas Infrastructure Development Cess 83,323  –00

 The Honourable Supreme Court of Pakistan on August 13, 2020 decided the Gas 
Infrastructure Development Cess (GIDC) case and held that the levy of GIDC under the 
GIDC Act 2015 is constitutional. The Apex Court further stated that all industrial and 
commercial entities which consume natural gas pass on the burden to their customers, 
have to pay the GID Cess that become due upto 31 July 2020 w.e.f 2011.
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 Subsequently to the Order passed by the Apex Court, the SSGC issued GIDC bill of Rs. 
5.78 million being the first installment of total GIDC arrears of Rs. 138.68 million  which 
are to be recovered  in forty eight monthly installments.

 The above demand of the SSGC was not acknowledged as liability by the Company as 
the company had not passed the burden to their customers/clients. The Company filed 
an appeal before the Honourable High Court of Sindh on the ground that no burden of 
GIDC had been passed to its customers/clients and thus the Company is not liable to 
pay GIDC under GIDC Act 2015.

 The Court was pleased to grant stay vide order dated September 22, 2020 against the 
demand raised by the SSGC and restrained to take any coercive action.

 However, as a matter of abundant caution and without prejudice to the suit filed, the 
Company had made aggregate provision of Rs. 138.68 million for GID Cess in the 
financial statements for the year ended 30 September 2020.

 In January 2021, the Institute of Chartered Accountants of Pakistan (ICAP), issued 
Technical Release (TR) on accounting of Gas Infrastructure Development Cess (GIDC). 
According to the TR, the provision of GIDC is to be re-measured on present value basis. 
The provision of GIDC of Rs. 138.68 million accounted for in Sep 30, 2020 was 
re-measured at the present value which works out to Rs. 116.58 million (including current 
maturity of Rs. 33.26 million) as shown below resulting in re-measurement gain on 
discounting of GIDC of Rs. 22.10 million which has been shown in the profit and loss 
statement under the head other Income.

     Rs.'000

 Provision for GIDC as on Sep 30, 2020 138,681
 Less:  Gain on re-measurement on discounting of GIDC 22,100
 Provision for GIDC as on Mar 31, 2021 116,581

 GIDC shown under Non-current liabilities 83,323
 Payable within next twelve months shown under Trade & Other Payable 33,258
 Provision for GIDC as on Mar 31, 2021 116,581

    (Unaudited)  (Audited)
   March 31,  Sept. 30,
   2021  2020
  (Rupees in thousands)
14. Trade and other payables
  Creditors  1,178,413  1,508,826
  Accrued liabilities  458,798  314,009
  Payable to Employees Gratuity Fund –00  158
  Sales Tax Payable  37,193  –00
  Current portion of Gas Infrastructure Development Cess 33,258  138,681
  Workers’ Profit Participation Fund (WPPF) 44,927  42,858
  Workers’ Welfare Fund  19,190  23,416
  Income-tax deducted at source 208  248
     1,771,987  2,028,196
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    (Unaudited)  (Audited)
   March 31,  Sept. 30,
   2021  2020
  (Rupees in thousands)

15. Short-term borrowings - secured 1,459,150  –00

 The aggregate financing facility available from commercial banks amounted to Rs.7,637 
(September 2020: Rs.7,637) million. These financing facilities are secured by way of 
registered charge against hypothecation of stock-in-trade, stores and spares, assignment 
of trade debts and other receivables. The rate of mark-up charged during the period 
was 3% (September 2020: 0.50% to 15.35%) per annum.

16. Contingencies and commitments

16.1 Contingencies

 There were no major changes in the status of contingencies as reported in the annual 
financial statements for the year ended September 30, 2020.

16.2 Commitments

 The Company has provided counter guarantees to Bank AL Habib Limited, a related 
party, amounting to Rs.150.00 (September 30, 2020: Rs. 400.00) million against 
agriculture finance facilities to the growers supplying sugarcane to the mills and 
counter guarantees to other banks amounting to Rs.1,086.69 (September 30, 2020: 
Rs.588.71) million against guarantees issued by banks in favour of third parties on 
behalf of the Company. These guarantees are secured by way of registered charge 
against hypothecation of stores and spares, stock-in-trade, assignment of trade 
debts and other receivables.

16.3 Commitments for capital expenditure amounting to Rs.78.50 (September 2020: 32.27) 
million.    
  (Unaudited) (Audited)

   March 31, Sept. 30,
   2021 2020
  (Rupees in thousands) 
16.4 Rentals payable over next four years
    under operating lease agreements with
    First Habib Modaraba in respect of vehicles 27,696  32,615
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17. Segment operating results for the half year ended March 31, 2021 (Unaudited)

(Rupees in thousands)
 Sugar Division Distillery Division Textile Division Trading Division Subsidiary Company Total
 March 31, March 31, March 31, March 31, March 31, March 31, March 31, March 31, March 31, March 31,  March 31, March 31,
 2021 2020 2021 2020 2021 2020 2021 2020 2021 2020 2021 2020

Net sales and service 
Sales          Local 2,014,398  2,585,198  280,391  166,705  2,864  2,054  26,713  107,254  –00  –00  2,324,366  2,861,211
                   Expert –00  –00  1,515,734  1,237,539  349,413  256,077  –00  –00  –00  –00  1,865,147  1,493,616
 2,014,398  2,585,198  1,796,125  1,404,244  352,277  258,131  26,713  107,254  –00  –00  4,189,513  4,354,827 
Service - Storage income - net –00  –00  1,298  2,227  –00  –00  –00  –00  –00  –00  1,298  2,227
 2,014,398  2,585,198  1,797,423  1,406,471  352,277  258,131  26,713  107,254  –00  –00  4,190,811  4,357,054

Less: Cost of sales (1,791,039 ) (2,450,824 ) (1,316,544 ) (1,170,499 ) (316,914 ) (228,701 ) (22,981 ) (93,234 ) –00  –00  (3,447,478 ) (3,943,258 ) 

Gross Profit  223,359  134,374  480,879  235,972  35,363  29,430  3,732  14,020  –00  –00  743,333  413,796

Less: Selling and distribution expenses (29,244 ) (31,252 ) (52,944 ) (57,549 ) (17,397 ) (15,804 ) (470 ) (470 ) –00  –00  (99,585 ) (105,075 )
         Administrative expenses (91,169 ) (87,107 ) (9,109 ) (8,597 ) (3,087 ) (2,807 ) (279 ) (245 ) (3 ) (535 ) (103,647 ) (99,291 )
 (120,413 ) (118,359 ) (62,053 ) (66,146 ) (20,484 ) (18,611 ) (279 ) (715 ) (3 ) (535 ) (203,232 ) (204,366 )
Profit / (Loss) before other operating
   expenses and other income 102,946  16,015  418,826  169,826  14,879  10,819  3,453  13,305  (3 ) (535 ) 540,101  209,430
Other operating expenses - Note 18                     (50,927 ) (29,512)
Other income - Note 19                     189,412  131,668
Operating Profit                     678,586  311,586

17.1 The Company's Sugar division production process is seasonal in nature because of the cultivation and reaping of sugarcane due to which production is carried out in the first half 
of the financial year.
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17a. Segment operating results for the quarter ended March 31, 2021 (Unaudited)

(Rupees in thousands)
 Sugar Division Distillery Division Textile Division Trading Division Subsidiary Company Total
 March 31, March 31, March 31, March 31, March 31, March 31, March 31, March 31, March 31, March 31,  March 31, March 31,
 2021 2020 2021 2020 2021 2020 2021 2020 2021 2020 2021 2020

Net sales and service 
Sales          Local 1,416,391  1,107,121  165,347  90,613  1,442  1,995  19,334  103,199  –00  –00  1,602,514  1,302,928
                   Expert –00  –00  407,548  629,219  148,360  93,650  –00  –00  –00  –00  555,908  722,869
 1,416,391  1,107,121  572,895  719,832  149,802  95,645  19,334  103,199  –00  –00  2,158,422  2,025,797 
Service - Storage income - net –00  –00  514  1,156  –00  –00  –00  –00  –00  –00  514  1,156
 1,416,391  1,107,121  573,409  720,988  149,802  95,645  19,334  103,199  –00  –00  2,158,936  2,026,953

Less: Cost of sales (1,251,712 ) (957,608 ) (501,174 ) (635,201 ) (136,016 ) (84,575 ) (17,231 ) (89,644 ) –00  –00  (1,906,133 ) (1,767,028 ) 

Gross Profit 164,679  149,513  72,235  85,787  13,786  11,070  2,103  13,555  –00  –00  252,803  259,925

Less: Selling and distribution expenses (20,721 ) (15,976 ) (33,643 ) (27,227 ) (7,786 ) (7,044 ) –00  (470 ) –00  –00  (62,150 ) (50,717 )
         Administrative expenses (48,155 ) (41,869 ) (1,894 ) (2,268 ) (1,527 ) (1,343 ) (145 ) (126 ) (3 ) (21 ) (51,724 ) (45,627 )
 (68,876 ) (57,845 ) (35,537 ) (29,495 ) (9,313 ) (8,387 ) (145 ) (596 ) (3 ) (21 ) (113,874 ) (96,344 )

Profit before other operating
   expenses and other income 95,803  91,668  36,698  56,292  4,473  2,683  1,958  12,959  (3 ) (21 ) 138,929  163,581

Other operating expenses - Note 18                     (19,726 ) (18,743 )

Other income - Note 19                     169,760  115,738

Operating Profit                     288,963  260,576
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   Half year ended Quarter ended
   March 31, March 31, March 31, March 31,
   2021 2020 2021 2020
   (Unaudited)   (Unaudited)
    (Rupees in thousands)

18. Other operating expenses

  Workers’ Profit Participation Fund   44,927  24,512  16,326  15,743
  Workers’ Welfare Fund  6,000  5,000  3,400  3,000

    50,927  29,512  19,726  18,743

19. Other income

  Dividend income  152,160  101,480  142,116  91,726
  Scrap sales  10,596  3,867  2,776  1,043
  Remeasurement gain on discounting of
     Provision for GIDC  22,100  –00  22,100  –00
  Gain on disposal of fixed assets  1,277  3,952  1,274  2,467
  Agriculture income  452  3,319  (204 ) 2,352
  Sale of Electricity  –00  6,782  –00  6,782
  Exchange gain - net  2,827  12,268  1,698  11,368

    189,412  131,668  169,760  115,738

20. Finance income / (cost) - net

  Profit on treasury call accounts  6,059  14,229  3,321  11,367
  Profit on term deposit receipts  84,558  112,058  3,497  12,458
  Government Securities  –00  47,401  –00  20,194
  Interest on loan to employees  87  104  45  56
    90,704  173,792  6,863  44,075

  Less:
  Mark-up / interest on:
      Short-term borrowings  (21,162 ) (25,333 ) (10,794 ) (14,445 )
      Workers’ Profit Participation Fund  –00  (1,592 ) –00  –00
  Lease liability  (870 ) (1,115 ) (435 ) (1,115 )
  Bank charges  (8,324 ) (6,547 ) (4,607 ) (2,423 )
    (30,356 ) (34,587 ) (15,836 ) (17,983 )

    60,348  139,205  (8,973 ) 26,092 

21. Taxation

  Income tax - current  80,002  60,008  45,000  35,001
  Deferred tax  15,000  5,000  15,000  10,000

    95,002  65,008  60,000  45,001
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   (Unaudited)
 March 31, March 31,
 2021 2020
 (Rupees in thousands)

22. Cash used in operations

 Profit before taxation  738,934  450,791

 Adjustment for non-cash charges and other items

  Depreciation  118,326  122,799
  Gain on disposal of fixed assets  (1,277 ) (3,952 )
  Finance income / (cost) - net  (61,218 ) (140,320 )
  Financial charges on lease liability  870  1,115
  Dividend income  (152,160 ) (101,480 )
  Remeasurement gain on discounting of Provision for GIDC (22,100 ) –00
  Working capital changes - note 22.1  (4,473,038 ) (2,042,272 )

    (3,851,663 ) (1,713,319 )
22.1 Working capital changes

 (Increase) / decrease in current assets

  Stores and spare parts  (4,037 ) (14,882 )
  Stock-in-trade  (4,955,032 ) (2,268,726 )
  Trade debts  (243,959 ) (164,903 )
  Loans and advances  459,431  (172,340 )
  Trade deposits and prepayments  2,615  (1,615 )
  Other receivables  18,357  575

    (4,722,616 ) (2,621,891 )

 Increase / (decrease) in current liabilities

  Trade and other payables  (150,786 ) (143,048 )
  Advance from customers  400,364  722,667

 Net changes in working capital  (4,473,038 ) (2,042,272 )

23. Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period

  These comprise of the following
     Cash and bank balances  391,619  1,208,518
     Short-term borrowings  (1,459,150 ) (1,480,000 )

    (1,067,531 ) (271,482 )

24. Financial Risk Management, Objectives and Policies

 The Company's activities expose it to a variety of financial risks. These condensed interim financial 
statements do not include all financial risk management information and disclosures which are 
required in the annual audited financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the 
annual audited financial statements of the Company as at September 30, 2020. There has been 
no change in any risk management policies since the year end.
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25. Fair values of Assets and Liabilities

 There were no transfers amongst levels during the period.

26. Transactions with related parties

 Related parties comprise of subsidiary, associated entities, entities with common directorship, 
directors, key management personnel and employees retirement benefits funds. Material transactions 
with related parties during the period and balances at the end of the period, other than those which 
have been disclosed elsewhere in these consolidated condensed interim financial statements, are 
as follows:

   Half year ended  Quarter ended
   March 31, March 31, March 31, March 31,
   2021 2020 2021 2020
   (Unaudited)  (Unaudited)
    (Rupees in thousands)

 Nature of Relationship Nature of transactions
 
 Other related party Investment in shares / units of mutual fund 3,246,800  23,498  733,185  18,792
  Sale of Shares / units of mutual fund 2,750,000  –00  2,750,000  –00 
  Insurance premium paid 11,283  17,263  –00  6,854  
  Insurance claim received 935  9,120  22  420  
  Profit on treasury call account / term deposits 90,409  122,718  6,709  20,462  
  Capital Gain on sale of units of Mutual Funds 5,131  –00  5,131  –00 
  Dividend income 118,730  84,478  118,730  84,478  
  Dividend paid 40,964  40,964  40,964  40,964
  Bank charges 186  79  143  47

 Key management personnel Managerial remuneration 30,562  29,410  15,281  25,426

 Retirement benefit funds Contribution to retirement funds 8,638  8,398  4,640  4,414

26.1 Transactions with related parties are carried out under normal commercial terms and conditions.
27. Date of authorisation for issue
 These consolidated condensed interim financial statements were authorised for issue on May 28, 

2021 by the Board of Directors of the Company.
28. General
28.1 Figures for the quarters ended March 31, 2021 and March 31, 2020 have not been subjected to 

limited scope review by the external auditors.
28.2 Figures presented in these consolidated condensed interim financial statements have been rounded 

of to the nearest thousand rupees.

Murtaza H. Habib
Director

Raeesul Hasan
Chief Executive

Amir Bashir Ahmed
Chief Financial Officer






